MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

November 18, 1983

AND AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 4, 1984 to April 25, 1984

AND AT THE

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

September 4, 1984 to September 11, 1984

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine 1986

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

1983

meeting actually attended, and reimbursement for travel and expenses, with the total not to exceed such specific amount as may be specified in the bylaws.

- Sec. 10. Annual meeting of the district. After the acceptance of this Act, and the organization of the board of trustees as provided in this Act, the annual meeting of the district for the election of trustees shall be held on the first Monday of each April, at such hour and place as may be designated by resolution of the board of trustees as provided in the bylaws. Notice thereof shall be as provided in the Maine Revised Statutes Annotated for town meetings.
- Sec. 2. Validation of election of district trustees. The Trustees of the Passamaquoddy Water District, elected by the voters within the Passamaquoddy Indian Reservation, the City of Eastport and the Town of Perry to serve as such, are hereby declared to be and have been duly elected and qualified for the respective terms for which each was elected. Certification shall be filed with the Secretary of State by the tribe, the city and the town, respectively.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 9, 1984.

CHAPTER 84

H.P. 1779 - L.D. 2344

AN ACT Amending the Charter of the Telephone Workers Credit Union of Maine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- P&SL 1921 c. 93, §3, as amended by P&SL 1983, c.
 36, §1, is further amended to read:
- Sec. 3. Shareholders and capital. The capital of a credit union shall be unlimited. No person, unless employed in the telephone business or employed by the corporation, and their immediate families, may

become a shareholder and the bylaws of the corporation shall, subject to the approval of the Superintendent of Banking, contain provisions to carry into effect this section. Shares of capital stock may be subscribed and paid for in such manner as the bylaws may prescribe. The maximum amount of shares which may be held by any one member shall be established from time to time by resolution of the board of directors.

No person may become a shareholder unless employed by or a member of the immediate family of a person employed by the corporation or a business primarily engaged in providing services or selling products in telecommunications, electronic communications or electronic data processing. The bylaws of the corporation shall contain provisions, subject to the approval of the Superintendent of Banking, to effectuate the purposes of this section.

Effective July 25, 1984.

CHAPTER 85

H.P. 1742 - L.D. 2296

AN ACT Making Appropriations and Allocations for the Expenditures of State Government for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1984, and June 30, 1985.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legis-lature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Division of Community Services has received a federal grant from the United States Department of Agriculture to implement a temporary emergency food assistance program distributing donated surplus commodity foods to needy people; and

Whereas, a distribution will have taken place prior to the adjournment of the Legislature; and

Whereas, costs will be incurred by the Division of Community Services and by the local emergency feeding organizations in connection with the distribution of the food prior to the adjournment of the Legislature; and